
MEETING OF OCTOBER 14, 2008 

Mt. Diablo Unified School District 

Board Action Summary 

 
1. Retirements – Certificated   Adria Angelo   Student Services  11/30/08 
 
2. Approved the appointment of Bryan Richards to the position of Director of Fiscal Services. 
 
3. Approved the appointment of Melody Royal to the position of Program Specialist, Special Education. 
 
4. Adopted resolution 08/09-20 variable term waiver requests. 
 
5. Adopted resolution 08/09-23 Education Code 44263 - Board authorization. 
 
6. Approved the recommendation for Preliminary Single Subject – English Learner Authorization for William Nee. 
 
7. Approved the recommendation for approval of extension of District Intern Single Subject Math Credential for Grace Huang and 

District Intern Single Subject – Chemistry/Biological Science for Anya Fernandez. 
 
8. Approved the increase for 3.70 full-time equivalent position for the 2008-2009 school year.  This action will result in an increase in 

the expenditure budget of Categorical Funds in the amount of $224,121.  Funding Source:  Economic Impact Aid (EIA) - $39,567; 
School Improvement Plan (SIP) - $3,869; Quality Education Investment Act (QEIA) - $180,685.  

 
9. Approved regularizing the FTE against the standard school day only calendar.  There is no impact to the General Fund. 
 
10. Approved the increase in hours for two (2) existing 5 hour/week, school day only, Instructional Assistant positions to 10 hour/week, 

school day only.  There is no impact to the General Fund.  The difference in cost for fiscal year 2008-09 is $5,846.  Funding Source:  
Pleasant Hill Elementary Education Foundation 

 
11. Approved the reduction in hours for a vacant Secretary position from 30 hour/week, 10 month to 20 hour/week, 10 month.  There 

will be a savings of $17,314 to the Partnership Academy budget for fiscal year 2008-09. 
 
12 Approved the reduction in hours of a vacant Site Technology Support Technician II from 15 hour/week, 10 month/year to 8 

hour/week, 10 month year.  There will be a savings of $9,198 to the Diablo View Middle School Faculty Club. 
 
13. Approved the elimination of one (1) vacant 19 hour/week, Adult Ed. School position and one (1) vacant 30 hour/week Adult Ed 

School Year position.  There will be a savings of $53,381 to Adult Education Funds. 
 
14. Approved the creation of two (2) 19 hour/week, 12 month part-time Secretary positions.  There is no impact to the General Fund.  

Funding Source:  County Mental Health Medi-Cal - $16,982; Pupil Counseling Categorical Block Grant - $16,982 
 
15. Approved the creation of one (1) part time, Senior Typist Clerk position for the Home and Hospital Program.  The cost to the 

General Fund is $16,982.  Funding Source:  General Fund (Home and Hospital) 
 
16. Adopted resolution 08/09-22 authorizing issuance of sale of Mt. Diablo Unified School District 2008 (2008-2009) Tax and Revenue 

Anticipation Notes (TRANs). 
 
17. Approved the contract amendment for Western Construction Services/California in the amount of $105,003 to provide 

comprehensive Labor Compliance Program Administration for all Group I and II Measure C projects.  Funding Source:  Measure C 
- $26,966; Proposition 55 - $78,037 

 
18. Approved the following final change orders: 

Contract C-869, bid 1497 to Roek Construction in the amount of $95,841.76 for the construction of six (6) prototypical classrooms.  
Funding Source:  Quality Education Initiative (QEIA) Grant 
Contract C-871, Bid 1499 to Sposeto Engineering, Inc. in the amount of $21,368 for concrete flatwork repair at Ayers, Meadow 
Homes, and Pleasant Hill elementary schools; Sunrise Center and College Park High School.  Funding Source:  Deferred 
Maintenance 
 

19. Approved the following notices of completion: 
Contract C-869, Bid 1497 to Roek Construction in the amount of $2,353,467 who provided the prototypical classrooms at 
Cambridge and Meadow Homes Elementary schools and Mt. Diablo High School.  Funding Source:  Quality Education Initiative 
Act (QEIA) grant 



Contract C-871 Bid 1499 to Sposeto Engineering, Inc. in the amount of $270,656, who provided the concrete flatwork repair at 
Ayers, Meadow Homes, and Pleasant Hill elementary schools; Sunrise Center and College Park High School.  Funding Source:  
Deferred Maintenance 
 

20. Approved the contract with PHd Architects in the amount of $6,000 for architectural/engineering services for design and installation 
oversight of the new electronic marquee at College Park High School. Funding Source:  Pleasant Hill Redevelopment Funds 

 
21. Approved the contract with PHd Architects in the amount of $3,000 for architectural/engineering services for the assessment and 

preparation of a cost estimate for the remodel of the choral risers in the band room at Concord High.  Funding Source:  Concord 
High School Furniture and Equipment Budget 

 
22. Approved the proposal from Mills Associates to prepare an Environmental Impact Report (EIR) for the Northgate High School 

stadium lighting project.  Fiscal Impact:  $45,920  Funding Source:  Northgate Community Pride Foundation 
 
23. Approved award of bid 1530 to Service Pro Security Company in the amount of $264,000 to provide security guard services 

(unarmed) districtwide.  Funding Source:  Building Security Budget 
 
24. Approved the contract between Mt. Diablo Unified School District and Alameda County Office of Education for services provided 

to Title I elementary mathematics teachers.  Fiscal Impact:  $1,000  Funding Source:  School and Library Improvement 
 
25. Approved the independent services contract with John F. Kennedy University Counseling Services.  There is no impact to the 

General Fund.  Funding Source:  Medi-Cal Administrative Activities (MAA) - $5,000 and Pre-referral Intervention Grant - $63,000 
 
26. Adopted resolution 07/08-19 Proclamation of October 23-31, 2008 as Red Ribbon Week. 
 
27. Adopted resolution 08/09-21 Public Hearing Regarding Sufficiency of Textbooks and Instructional Materials for 2008-2009 for 

Pupil Textbook and Instructional Materials Incentive Program and Williams Settlement Instructional Materials Fund. 
 
28. Approved the legal services contract for the Law Office of Peter H. Bonis.  Fiscal Impact:  Undetermined.  The rate is $175 per hour.  

Funding Source:  General Fund and Delta View Construction Fund 
 
29. Approved the declaration of impacted schools for Meadow Homes Elementary and College Park High. 
 
30. Adopted the 10th grade novel Almost a Woman, by Esmeralda Santiago for the extended core literature list. 
 
31. Approved three new members for the Budget Advisory Committee: Kickan Wilson, Tricia Tamura-Li and and Cathy Myers. 


	MEETING OF OCTOBER 14, 2008

